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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

AMY GONZALEZ, individually and on

behalf of her minor child, A.G. CASE NO.:
c/o John T. Pfleiderer, Esq.
190 N. Union Street, Suite 201 JUDGE:

Akron, OH 44304

and COMPLAINT

ANDREA GROSS, individually and on
behalf of her minor child, M.G.

c/o John T. Pfleiderer, Esq.

190 N. Union. Street, Suite 201

Akron, OH 44304

Plaintiffs,
-VS.-

THE COLUMBUS ACADEMY

c/o CT Corporation System

4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125
Columbus, OH 43219

and

MELISSA SODERBERG, individually and
in her official capacity as Headmaster of The
Columbus Academy

638 Fairway Boulevard

Whitehall, OH 43213

and

JOHN DOES (1-10)
Addresses Unknown

Defendants.
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Now come Plaintiffs Amy Gonzalez, individually and on behalf of her minor child, A.G.,

and Andrea Gross, individually and on behalf of her minor child, M.G., and for their claims for

relief against Defendants The Columbus Academy; Melissa Soderberg, individually and in her

official capacity as Headmaster of The Columbus Academy; and John Does (1-10), state as

follows:

THE PARTIES, VENUE, AND JURISDICTION

. Plaintiff Amy Gonzalez (“Ms. Gonzalez”) and her minor child, A.G., are individuals

domiciled in Franklin County, Ohio.
Plaintiff Andrea Gross (“Ms. Gross”) and her minor child, M.G., are individuals domiciled

in Franklin County, Ohio.

. Plaintiffs Andrea Gross and her minor child, M.G., and Amy Gonzalez and her minor child,

A.G., shall be collectively referred to as “Plaintiffs” herein.
Plaintiffs Ms. Gonzalez and Ms. Gross shall be collectively referred to as the “Parent

Plaintiffs” herein.

. Plaintiffs A.G. and M.G. shall be collectively referred to as the “Child Plaintiffs” herein.

Defendant The Columbus Academy (the “Academy”) is an Ohio not for profit corporation
with its principal place of business in Franklin County, Ohio. The Academy is registered
with the Internal Revenue Service and holds 501(¢)(3) status.

Defendant Melissa Soderberg (“Ms. Soderberg”) is an individual domiciled in Franklin

County, Ohio. At all relevant times, Ms. Soderberg was the Headmaster of the Academy.

. Defendants John Does 1-10 are all presently unknown individuals, in their individual

and/or official capacity. These defendants’ domiciles are unknown at this time.

Page 2 of 17



Franklin County Ohio Clerk of Courts of the Common Pleas- 2023 Jun 12 8:42 PM-23CV004193

0G422 - Q72

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Venue is proper in the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas under Civ. R. 3(C)(1), (2),
(3), and/or (6).
The Franklin County Court of Common Pleas has subject matter jurisdiction over the
claims pled herein.

FACTS
Minor children A.G. and M.G., for most or all of their academic careers, were students of
the Academy, up until the circumstances pled herein.
Ms. Gonzalez and Ms. Gross, for most or all of A.G. and M.G.’s academic careers, were
volunteers for the Academy.
A.G. and M.G. were enrolled in the Academy for the 2020-2021 academic year.
Upon enrollment, Plaintiffs were given access to the Academy’s student handbook
containing the Academy’s code of conduct and/or policies and procedures for students
enrolled at the Academy for the 2020-2021 academic year.
Now, and at all relevant times herein, the Academy held itself out as a learning institution
of exceptional quality.
Now, and at all relevant times herein, the Academy held itself out to be an institution
focused on diversity, inclusion, equity, and justice.
Now, and at all relevant times herein, the Academy held itself out to be an institution
focused on making children effective learners, self-aware, and healthy.
Now, and at all relevant times herein, the Academy held itself out to be an institution
focused on wellness as the centerpiece of students’ lives — physically, emotionally and

intellectually.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

During the time their children were students at the Academy, Ms. Gonzalez and Ms. Gross
were involved with numerous groups and functions within the school, including but not
limited to CA Alumni Spouses; Co-Chairpersons of the Annual Fund Committee;
Executive Board Member of the Parent’s Association of Columbus Academy (“PACA”);
Room Parent; Second Grade Parent; Fourth Grade Parent; Tenth Grade Parent; Lower
School Head Parent; Chairperson and Co-Founder of the Hispanic Outreach for Latino
Awareness (also referred to as “HOLA”); participants in “Celebrate the Arts” program,
volunteer for annual book fair(s); Charlie David Dinner volunteer(s); Viking Corner
volunteer(s); Fifth Grade Basketball Coach; Fifth and Sixth Grade Lacrosse Coaches;
Lower School Costume Committee; Chairperson for Hispanic Heritage Month events;
chosen participants in community Cultural Conversations, participants in teacher
appreciation activities; and Lower School Carnival.

A.G,, and M.G., were exemplary students throughout their academic career with the
Academy.

The Child Plaintiffs are Subjected to Non-Inclusive Treatment and
Closed Intellectual Discussion

Plaintiffs do not dispute that private education institutions are allowed to reasonably enact
and carry out politically biased viewpoints.*

However, in its marketing materials and representations to parents and potential students,
the Academy held itself out to be an inclusive and accepting environment for students as a
whole. This was not presented as meaning inclusive only to students with viewpoints in

alignment with the staft of the Academy.

! This statement should not be interpreted to mean IRS designated 501(c)(3) exempt entities may operate with political
bias.
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23.

24.

25.

26.

Further, the Academy openly held itself out to be a 501(c)(3) exempt organization, which
implicitly means that it does not act politically or with political bias.
The Academy did not disclose to parents prior to payment of tens of thousands of dollars
that there would be increasing politically charged activities and rhetoric at the school which
universally leaned (sometimes strongly) to the political left.
Instead of honoring its promise to parents (its customers) to be an inclusive and
constructive educational environment, the Academy veered into a politically biased
curriculum at the behest of the highest levels of the institution. This was a material
misrepresentation and a failure to deliver the promised service of an inclusive and
intellectually open environment.
Instances of political bias and pressure exerted upon students during the 2020-2021
academic year are extensive. Some examples:
a. One teacher stated, regarding a political issue, that “there is only one side.”
b. One teacher stated, on the first day of class, that he would not communicate with
any student who supported President Trump.
c. One teacher stated that Republicans do not like to help poor and homeless people.
d. Politically charged issues were regularly taught and discussed in the classroom
without opposing viewpoints presented or solicited.
e. In approximately January 2021, a group of school officials, including but not
limited to the Upper School Dean of Students, the Special Assistant to the Head of
School for Student Outreach, and the Director of Diversity and Community Life,
took part in a “walkout” as an act of civil disobedience. The “walkout” was deemed

a “Tribute to MLK” and organized by the Academy. Faculty encouraged students
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to participate. Students who arrived late were shouted at as racists by other students
with faculty acquiescence.

27. The Academy also failed to be inclusive of all races of students.

28. Ms. Gonzalez’s minor child, A.G., is a Latina.

29. The Academy did not afford equal (or similar) levels of inclusiveness to Latinos as other
groups of person, specifically African Americans, despite being a protected classes of
persons. Some examples:

a. The Academy offered an emergency pandemic fund exclusively for use by African
American students.

b. The Academy coordinated numerous activities to celebrate Black History Month,
while offering substantially fewer activities for Hispanic Heritage Month.

c. Activities involving racial pride were skewed away from Latinos. By way of
example, students participated in a project where they would dress up as historical
figures. There was only one Latina option- Justice Sotomayor. A.G., a Latina, was
assigned to Coretta Scott King

d. Latinos made up a disproportionately small percentage of the student-body (2%)
and held few leadership roles within the school.

30. Stories of these and other instances circled around between parents and students. Students,
including A.G. and M.G,, could not express their viewpoints or discuss non-aligned
opinions on Academy premises without reasonable fear of ridicule and ostracization by
students and staff. This hindered A.G. and M.G.’s academic experience and was materially

different that the experience offered and sold to the Parent Plaintiffs by the Academy.
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31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Plaintiffs reiterate that if a private school holds itself out as politically progressive or
centered around a certain race or heritage, that is okay, and some do. But that school cannot
claim it is a purveyor of an inclusive, diverse, and accepting experience, in the context of
a consumer transaction, without providing an inclusive, diverse, or accepting experience.
Inclusive and diverse and accepting means what it means. Parents who spend large sums
of money to provide their children with a rigorous, diverse, open-minded, and intellectual
experience, should not hear from their child that he or she is afraid to share what they think
in the classroom.
The Parent Plaintiffs repeatedly had meetings with various Academy administrators.
Nothing was done to address the Parent Plaintiffs’ concerns.
The Parent Plaintiffs Pen an Open Letter Detailing Their Concerns

In January 2021, the Parent Plaintiffs wrote a letter detailing their concerns at the Academy
(the “Open Letter”). A true and accurate copy of the Open Letter & Appendix is attached
at Exhibit 1.
The Parents Plaintiffs requested Jonathan Kass and Erich Hunker allow them to read the
Open Letter to the Academy’s Board.
Messrs. Kass and Hunker denied such request.
On February 4, 2021, the Parent Plaintiffs sent a letter about their concerns to the Academy
Board.
The Open Letter highlighted four primary areas of concern:

a. Intimidation and bullying of students based on their political beliefs;

b. Leadership lacking open-mindedness, impartiality, and inclusivity, leading to the

marginalization of certain groups;
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38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

c. Alack of transparency among the leadership; and
d. Structural flaws that lead to accountability issues, further exacerbating problems
(a)-(c).
Importantly, the Appendix of the Open Letter expressed concern about Academy spending
decisions and requested a full financial audit of the Academy. Exhibit 1 - Appendix, p. 11.
The Open Letter supported the Academy’s community and a plain reading of the same
shows a genuine concern for the wellbeing of the students and the institution.
The Academy initiates a retaliation campaign against Plaintiffs.

On February 5, 2021, one or more recipients of the Open Letter forwarded carefully
selected excerpts of the Open Letter to various members of the Academy community.
The sender of the excerpts is unknown to Plaintiffs; however, upon information and belief,
the sender was Ms. Soderberg.
The excerpts were chosen and arranged in such a way as to paint the Parent Plaintiffs in a
negative light as racists and subject them to scrutiny, intimidation, harassment, and
bullying.
Academy faculty and administration appropriated inflammatory rhetoric and launched a
coordinated effort to discredit Plaintiffs by labeling them as “anti-Black” and “bat-shit
crazy Republicans.”
After the Parent Plaintiffs discovered that only specific out of context fragments of the
Open Letter had been shared, the Parent Plaintiffs decided to publish and/or share the
complete version of the Open Letter and Appendix, on the internet.

On February 7, 2021, Ms. Soderberg held a meeting to discuss the Open Letter.

Page 8 of 17



Franklin County Ohio Clerk of Courts of the Common Pleas- 2023 Jun 12 8:42 PM-23CV004193

0G422 - Q78

46

47.

48.

49.

50.

51

52.

53.

54.

55.

At this meeting, Ms. Soderberg labeled the Parent Plaintiffs as against the Academy and
created an aggressive us-and-them relationship between Plaintiffs and the Academy
administration and faculty.

After back and forth between the parties, a video call was scheduled for February 17, 2021.
On the video call, various people affiliated with the Academy were present, including
Jonathan Kass, George Skestos, Victor Thorne, Sandy Doyle-Ahern, and Ms. Soderberg.
Multiple topics were discussed, including recurring themes of racism, bullying, and
political bias and pressuring of students.

The parties also discussed the structure of the Academy as an entity and the process and

procedure for voting and perpetuation of various boards.

. After the February 17, 2021, meeting, the Academy, acknowledging issues at the school,

sent a community-wide email outlining the areas where Academy leadership would
supposedly make changes to address the concerns raised in the Open Letter & Appendix.
However, no change occurred at the Academy to bring it in line with what it had
represented itself to be.

Tensions continued to rise as discussions between the Parent Plaintiffs and the Academy
continued.

In an effort to harass and intimidate Plaintiffs, the Academy’s head of Security, Mr. Tim
Williams, filed a false police report against the Parent Plaintiffs with the Gahanna Police
Department.

Furthering the Academy’s efforts to harass and intimidate Plaintiffs, Mr. Williams falsely
and publicly claimed that the Parent Plaintiffs’ statements on a podcast constituted an

“indirect threat against the Academy and its personnel.”
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56

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

. Furthering the Academy’s efforts to harass and intimidate Plaintiffs, the Academy notified
its entire eight hundred plus organization that the Federal Bureau of Investigation had been
alerted to the alleged (and non-existent) threat posed by the Parent Plaintiffs to the
Academy.

Upon information and belief, no report was ever made to the FBI, and this notification was
done to harass and intimidate Plaintiffs.

During the meeting when faculty was told the FBI had been alerted, the environment was
such that one of the Academy’s faculty members raised his/her hand and asked if the Child
Plaintiffs should be treated differently. Another member of faculty stated, “it sounds like
we have a mole.”

During the same meeting, the Academy falsely portrayed the Parent Plaintiffs as violent
and racist. This furthered the Academy’s attempt to harass and intimidate Plaintiffs by
cutting off any potential support from within the organization.

At the beginning of 2021, the Parent Plaintiffs and other parents and stakeholders of the
Academy formed the Pro CA Coalition.

On May 19, 2021, John Wourinen, the Academy’s Director of Admissions and Tuition
Assistance, entered into a Pro CA Coalition Zoom meeting without authorization.

Upon joining the Zoom meeting, Mr. Wourinen began writing down the names of the other
participants on the call.

The legality of Mr. Wourinen’s actions was suspect; however, the real intent, again, was
to harass and intimidate Plaintiffs and the other members of the Pro CA Coalition.

At this meeting, the Parent Plaintiffs discussed an upcoming meeting with the Ohio

Attorney General to discuss financial misappropriations and 501(c)(3) violations. The
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65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

Parent Plaintiffs also discussed the possibility of placing tuition funds into an escrow
account until the issues were clarified.

As stated above, the Plaintiff Parents had been heavily involved in the Academy for many
years. Their work with the Academy indisputably comprised a large portion of their lives.
The actions of the Academy and those of its affiliates, as directed by the Academy, had an
extreme impact on the wellbeing of Plaintiffs. The Academy falsely accused the Parent
Plaintiffs of being dangerous to the health and wellbeing of the entire Academy community
and destroyed their reputations with many of the people they had spent years working and
learning with.

On June 11, 2023, the Academy arranged for the hand delivery of a letter notifying the
Parent Plaintiffs that their children were expelled from the Academy and that the existing
contract was canceled. By this time, A.G. and M.G. had attended the Academy for seven
years each.

Ms. Gonzales and Ms. Gross uncover suspect financial activity at the Academy.

The Parent Plaintiffs were disturbed by the intense reaction of the Academy and its
affiliates to the Open Letter. On its face, it was a letter of genuine concern regarding
interpersonal practices at the school and the misallocation of financial resources. Their
concern, combined with the Academy’s refusal to provide a funding audit, led the Parent
Plaintiffs to decide to retain a C.P.A. to perform a forensic audit of the Academy’s public
financial filings.

The Parent Plaintiffs retained Charles P. Kroll, C.P.A. (Ret’d) and Elizabeth E. Tremblay,

a research analyst, to perform the audit.
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70.

71.

72.

73.

In their analysis, Mr. Kroll and Ms. Tremblay relied on The Columbus Academy Form

990, The Parents' Association of Columbus Academy Form 990, and The Columbus

Academy Defined Contribution Retirement Plan Form 5500.

The Academy received Emergency Assistance to Non-Public Schools (“EANS”) funding

for the 2020-2021 academic year.

Mr. Kroll and Ms. Tremblay generated a forensic accounting review of the Academy’s

public filings. Parent Plaintiffs used the report to file IRS Form 13909 and complaint. A

true and accurate copy of this report is attached as Exhibit 2 (the “Report”).

The Report made the following conclusions:

a.

The Academy’s failed to properly disclose on Form 990, Schedule J and Schedule
L-- nor properly disclose to the entire Board of Trustees -- at least $350,000 in tax-
deferred bonuses paid to the Ms. Soderberg, disguised as “relocation” and
“educational” loans. Alleged Violations (1) and (2)

The Academy failed to properly disclose on Form 990 -- nor properly disclose to
the entire Board of Trustees -- the retention of the former Head of School. Alleged
Violation (3)

The Academy falsely and deceptively underreported on Form 990 of current
Officers, Directors, Trustees and Key Employees compensation. Alleged Violation
4

The Academy’s failed to properly disclose on Form 990 (prior to tax year 2019)
multi-million-dollar construction-related independent contractor payments to the

President Jonathan Kass’ family-owned construction business. Alleged Violation

)
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The Academy failed to properly disclose on Form 990 the correct number of
employees and a wasting of non-profit assets in violation of Section 501(c)(3) with
respect to the hiring of 3.1 employees for every new student enrolled. Alleged
Violation (6)

The Academy’s wasted non-profit assets in violation of Section 501(c)(3) as
evidenced by the waiving of the one-year service requirement for Retirement Plan
eligibility and 94.7% increase in the value of the Academy’s Retirement Plan under
the current Ms. Soderberg. Alleged Violation (7)

The Academy wasted non-profit assets in violation of Section 501(c)(3) due to
gross financial management incompetence and a breach of fiduciary
responsibilities. Alleged Violation (8)

The Academy failed to properly disclose on Form 990 -- nor properly disclose to
the entire Board of Trustees -- $37.8 million in no-bid construction contracts
awarded to the President Jonathan Kass’s family-owned construction business.
Alleged Violation (9)

The Academy’s failed multiple times to file a complete and accurate Form 990 with
the IRS and to provide a copy of its Audited Financial Statements in response to

numerous requests.

74. Upon information and belief, the Academy’s vicious treatment of the Parent Plaintiffs, and

by relation, their children, including improperly invoking governmental investigative
agencies, disseminating false information, and engaging in a coordinated effort to destroy

their reputations in the community, was retaliation to prevent any further inquiry into the
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financial wrongdoing of the Academy and personal benefit of the Defendants and other

Academy personnel.

CLAIM ONE
Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress

75. Plaintiffs incorporate the preceding paragraphs as if fully restated herein.

76. As stated herein, Defendants subjected Plaintiffs to outrageous conduct throughout the end

of the 2020-2021 academic year.

77. Such conduct included but was not limited to:

Filing false or misleading report(s) with the local police authorities in order to
harass and/or intimidate Plaintiffs;

Filing or claiming to file false or misleading report(s) with the Federal Bureau of
Investigation in order to harass and/or intimidate Plaintiffs;

Sending false or misleading communications about the Parent Plaintiffs to members
of the Academy community; and

Purposely painting the Parent Plaintiffs in a false light as a physical danger to the
Academy community in a purposeful effort to ostracize Plaintiffs from their social
relationships.

The Academy purposefully disrupted the Child Plaintiffs emotional bonds to the

community.

78. Defendants intended to cause, or Defendants knew or should have known that their actions

would result in serious emotional distress for Plaintiffs.

79. Specifically, Defendants caused harm to Plaintiffs’ reputation, humiliation,

embarrassment, and loss of long-term social relationships.

80. Defendants’ conduct was extreme and outrageous.
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81.

82.

83.

84.

85

86.

87.

88.

Defendants’ actions proximately caused Plaintiffs serious emotional distress which

resulted in gastrointestinal distress, loss of sleep, abdominal pain, headaches, and/or loss

of appetite.

The Academy’s designation of the Parent Plaintiffs as racist was utterly unsupported by

fact, and it was an insincere appropriation and weaponization of national race issues against

Plaintiffs.

Such conduct was retaliation against Plaintiffs in response to the Parent Plaintiffs and

others affiliated with the Pro CA Coalition inquiring into the finances of the Academy.
CLAIM TWO

Violation of the Ohio Consumer Sales Practices Act
R.C. § 1345.01, et sec.

Plaintiffs incorporate the preceding paragraphs as if fully restated herein.

. The Academy is a supplier of educational services within the meaning of “supplier” given

under R.C. § 1345.01(C).
Prior to expulsion from the Academy, Plaintiffs were consumers of the Academy’s
educational services within the meaning of “consumer” given under R.C. § 1345.01(D).
As stated herein, the Academy engaged in a consumer transaction with Plaintiffs and/or
the Parent Plaintiffs within the meaning of “consumer transaction” given under R.C. §
1345.01(A).
Regarding such a consumer transaction, the Academy committed numerous deceptive trade
practices. including but not limited to:

a. Representing that the Academy was inclusive of all backgrounds and viewpoints

when it was not.
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b. Representing that the education provided by the Academy would include open-

minded discussion when it would not.

89. Regarding such a consumer transaction, the Academy committed numerous

unconscionable consumer sales acts and/or practices, including but not limited to:

a. Knowing when it entered the consumer transaction with Plaintiffs, that it would be
impossible for the Child Plaintiffs to receive an inclusive educational environment,
as promised.

b. Requiring the Parent Plaintiffs to enter the consumer transaction via a contract
which was substantially one-sided in favor the supplier- i.e. allowing the Academy

to terminate the agreement for any reason and keep the tuition payment.

90. As a result of the Academy, and other Defendants’, acts, as described herein, instead of

91.

receiving an inclusive educational environment focused on the health and well-being of all
students, Plaintiffs received a politically charged and exclusive educational environment
with disparate treatment based on race and political viewpoints.

Plaintiffs have been damaged in the amount of their tuition payments for the 2020-2021
academic year, plus their attorney fees and costs. Plaintiffs are also entitled to treble

damages under R.C. § 1345.01, ef seq.
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CLAIM THREE
Civil Conspiracy

92. Plaintiffs incorporate the preceding paragraphs as if fully restated herein.

93. Defendants combined their efforts to commit the unlawful actions described herein.

94. Defendants could not have committed the unlawful actions to the same extent acting alone
as working together.

95. Defendants’ conspiracy resulted in actual damages to Plaintiffs as described in the claims

pled above.

WHEREFORE, for their claims for relief, Plaintiffs request compensatory damages in an
amount in excess of $25,000.00, attorney fees, statutory damages, costs, and all other relief the

Court may deem necessary and just.

Respectfully submitted,

8/ Warner D. Mendenhall

Warner D. Mendenhall (0070165)

John T. Pfleiderer (0100195)

MENDENHALL LAW GROUP

190 N. Union Street, Suite 201

Akron, OH 44304

Telephone:  (330) 535-9160

Fax: (330) 762-9743

Email: warner@warnermendenhall.com
john@warnermendenhall.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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Amy Gonzalez and Andrea Gross, Primary Organizers
PROCACOALITION@gmail.com

COLUMBUS ACADEMY—INTIMIDATION OF STUDENTS; LACK OF
DIVERSITY & INCLUSIVENESS; LACK OF TRANSPARENCY; AND
STRUCTURAL AND ACCOUNTABILITY CONCERNS

For Immediate Release
COLUMBUS, Ohio February 4, 2021

This is an Open Letter to the Columbus Academy (CA) Leadership Team, Board of Trustees,
and all direct and indirect community members of CA. We are a group of more than one
hundred and sixty CA community members, including current parents across the Upper, Middle
and Lower Schools, students, faculty, former parents, and alumni. Many of us have decades-
long relationships with CA, and most of us actively support our CA community with our valuable
time, money, and other resources. We respect and care deeply for our CA community. For
each family or individual that has signed this Open Letter, many more in our community have
expressed agreement in whole or in part with the concerns expressed herein.

Today we are writing to publicly express our concerns about:
@) The intimidation and bullying of students at CA based on political ideology;

(2) The lack of openminded, well-rounded, and unbiased leadership at CA resulting
in marginalized groups at CA;

(3) The lack of transparency among CA leadership; and

4) Apparent structural flaws resulting in lack of accountability at CA, which in turn
compounds the issues identified above in (1)-(3).

At a minimum, we view these problems as a failure to foster a vibrant, inclusive, and diverse
community at CA which should be rightly focused on academic excellence. In the worst case,
we view these problems as posing an existential threat to CA.

Each of us has embraced CA for the pursuit of academic excellence. Indeed, the goal of
academic excellence is of paramount importance to CA’s Mission Statement. We value a
healthy and encouraging environment that fosters learning, critical thinking, and diversity of
people and ideas.

We believe that diversity, inclusion, and justice are fundamental to the strength and viability of
our community. VWe also believe that openminded and unbiased leadership, along with
transparent policies and structural accountability are critical to achieving the goals of diversity
and inclusion at CA for all people. Without diversity of leadership across various dimensions,
we believe that disenfranchisement, political indoctrination, bullying, and intimidation become
natural and widely acceptable—all causing academic excellence to suffer greatly.

We appreciate the difficulties presented by the past year for all CA community leaders and
members, and, in particular, the challenges presented by the COVID-19 pandemic, civil
injustices and social unrest, and a volatile political climate during the election year. \We also
appreciate the difficult decisions and actions taken by school leadership during these times, and
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we recognize the positive impact of CA leadership efforts that resulted in a largely in-person,
functioning school. We believe these efforts demonstrate what can be accomplished with a
united and dedicated community.

But unfortunately, we believe that CA leadership has failed to address diversity and
inclusion for all CA community members, which has led to intimidation and bullying of
our students and community members based on political ideologies.

Diversity and inclusion demands respect across many different dimensions, including race,
ethnicity, gender, sexual diversity and orientation, socio-economic status, age, physical abilities
and disabilities, learning abilities and disabilities, religious beliefs, and political beliefs and
ideologies. Attached to this letter in an Appendix, we provide examples from our CA
community members of perceived intimidation and bullying of students based on their political
beliefs and ideologies. These examples are based on firsthand experiences, often provided to
us directly from our children and shared within the privacy of our homes. It seems as though CA
leadership has been complicit in the least, and active in the worst, in many of these
circumstances.

As just one example, on the very first day of school a CA Freshman English teacher informed
his class that, if any students are supporters of President Trump, then he prefers not to know or
else he does not believe he will be able to speak with those students. One student described to
their parents that they feel as though they have been “scared” to prevent them from engaging in
open and well-intended discourse in class, based on the teacher’s open adoption of political
extremism, intolerance, and exclusion of students with different views. Based on discussions
with parents and students, this is not an uncommon experience at CA.

Put simply, we cannot accept that our children will be intimidated and bullied by CA leadership,
teachers, or other students based on political views. CA is not a school for Republicans or a
school for Democrats; there is simply no place for political bullying or exclusion of students at
CA no matter their political beliefs. While we believe there is an appropriate time and place for
debate and discussion of sensitive and sometimes divisive political topics in an academic
community, we believe CA leadership should exercise special care to avoid overt leadership
adoption of divisive partisan positions, or approval (whether tacit or express) of political
indoctrination by faculty on divisive, partisan issues. These actions only serve to further divide
our community. Unfortunately, we do not believe CA leadership is currently acknowledging or
addressing this problem.

We do not believe that CA leadership has adequately addressed issues of diversity and
inclusion across various minority groups.

This claim, too, stems from firsthand discussion with various members of our faculty and
students. Included in the Appendix, we provide specific examples from CA community members
who question the commitment of CA leadership to address a lack of diversity and inclusion
across various groups, such as racial and ethnic groups, and students with learning disabilities.

As one example, many of our Hispanic and Asian community members feel marginalized and
ignored based on perceived inequitable policies adopted and supported by CA leadership. We
believe these examples reflect a failure of CA leadership on this subject and call into question
CA as a safe and inclusive learning environment for all students under its current leadership.
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We do not believe that CA leadership has adequately addressed these issues when
raised privately, which may be caused by a lack of transparency and accountability.

Many of our CA community members have described to us that they have raised these issues
privately with various members of the Leadership Team, Board of Trustees, and others in
influential positions at CA. But the concerns have largely been dismissed and ignored by CA
leadership. We view this as likely a systemic and structural problem, due in large part to a lack
of transparency and accountability. How are curriculum decisions being made, and what exactly
are the changes that are being made? Who is responsible for the changes? These are
fundamental questions that lack transparency from CA leadership.

Various CA community members have raised issues of student intimidation, bullying, lack of
diversity, and lack of transparency with CA leadership. Some have been told by CA leadership
in response that, “Maybe CA is not the right school for you.” This disenfranchisement should be
deeply concerning to all members of the CA community. We suspect that for each member of
the CA community willing to raise these issues directly with CA leadership, there are many more
members of our CA community with similar concerns, as well as members of our alumni
community who are entirely unaware of these circumstances.

We also suspect that a root cause of “acceptable disenfranchisement” within our community
members is a lack of diversity of political opinion within CA leadership—both at the Board and
Leadership level. Put simply, we suspect that the makeup of the Board does not reflect the
makeup of our community members. Otherwise, how could such overtly partisan and divisive
approaches within private education become so prevalent as to normalize intimidation and
bullying? A lack of transparency, accountability, and introspection from CA leaders on these
topics compounds the problem, causing many minority members of our community to feel
isolated and vulnerable.

Please understand that our intentions with this Open Letter are to publicly raise what we view as
significant concerns with the direction and climate of CA. Our concerns are only heightened by
our firm belief in, and love for, CA and our entire community. VWe do not wish to divert resources
and efforts from the important focus of academic excellence, but we feel compelled to bring
attention to this issue in order to give a voice to the marginalized so that the school can
hopefully reconnect with its core mission.

We hope CA can move forward with an atmosphere of true inclusion where all students are
valued, academic excellence is a priority, and education takes place in a non-judgmental
environment modeled by faculty and our community.

Sincerely,

The Pro CA Coalition
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Appendix - Examples Provided by CA Members:

Examples of Bullying and Intimidation

- One parent shared: *On the very first day of school, my freshman child was fold by
his English teacher that, if any students are supporters of President Trump, then
he prefers not to know or else ha does not believe he will be able to speak with
those students.™ My child feals as though he has been "scared” {0 pravent him
from engaging in open and welkintended discourse in class, based on this’
teachers’ open adoption of political extremism, infolerance, and

disenfranchisement of students with different views.

~Many of our young children have expressed worry and trepidation. Crne parent
shared, "My 7 year old is afraid to share her thoughts. S8he understands at first
grade she cannot spesk up without ridicule” This became a realization when s
previous associate teacher in first grade at CA had the children stand in a circle fo
@ declare who they were voting for in the Presidential election.

* Another parent shared: “My child used to be excited for school, with a leamer’s
mindset. The recant overarching political tone has left my child feeling depressed,
frustrated, overwhelmed and silenced. My child asked for a ‘psychologist for help,
and is currently seaing one,”

* Middle and Upper school students have shared that they often feel compelled fo
write papers or complete assignments contrary to their beliefs in order to receive a
good grade or avoid being labeled and excluded,

“Another parent shared: "My student has learmned not to share their opinion. When
they have shared if, it has resulted in strong negative reaction, rather than calm
discussion. They do not like conflict, and end up shutting down for fear of
retaligtion.”

* Arwother parant shared: "1 believe that physical safety related to keeping the
school safe from intruders is high. However, 1 believe there is opporfunity
to expand the emotional safety for all students, to include those that agree
with teachers’' political perspective, and those who do nat,”
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«On Qctober 20, 2020, the Upper S8chool Dean of Students sent a survey fo the
studerts. The questions ranged from asking if the students felt the schouol was
highly, somewhat, or not at all biasad towards the Damocratic and Republican

parties. Pressurad by their pesr group 1 support @ particular poltical candidate, 1o
whther they fell the teachers, parants, or adults in their lives influenced their
opinions on politics. A numbar of students acknowladged, “they did not snswer
honestly,” and even texted home {0 let their parerds know “they answerad how
they should,” some saying, "if | get kicked out of school, you wilt know why " | think
it should be alarming fo CA leadership to hear the number of students who reacted
in this manner based on their authoriiarian views of CA leadership.

* Students have felt intimidated into sifence and unable to freely express thamselves.
On numerous oocasions, parert concems and childran's negative experiences
wera brought to the Assistant Head of School, the Director of Diversity and
Community Life, and various Board members. While in good faith pursuing the
appropriate channels to address concermns, i appears inmost casas, thoss
concems have been dismissed and discussad in small sessions thus avoiding
awareness by the Board in tolality.

Civil Disobedience Waltkout

On January 15, 2021, the Upper Schoo! Dean of Students and Special Assistant
to the Head of School for Student Cutreach and the Director of Diversity and
Community Life participated in a "civil disobsdisnce” walk out. The exercise
rasulted in students being called racist because, ¥ did not gt to the gym fast
snough” Other students explained they were called a racist because they “did
not go to the gym after the first video interruption.” One student texted parents
that the school was experiencing “civil unrest” and didn't know what was going
. Other students reported they fell budlied and intimidated and snded up
participating because they didn't want {0 receive the same negative treatment
being experienced by others. Many students reported being called “g racist® with
faculty present and nothing was said or done about i

The sxercise was raprasented as an MLK tribute. However, with faculty present,
students in the fleld house reporied that other students yelled at their pesrs,
Maloom X7 "Black Empowermant,” “You are racist” and “Silence i Viclence.”
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One parent commentad, “Interastingly, he was actually pushed by his teacher
to comply with the request to walk out versus staying and working on his
academics. As he explained the axercise o me, i seemed he was actually
practicing Obedience to comply with the request, rather than Disobedience,
which | found ironic.”

Some parents shared it was unacceptable for CAfacully, whom we pay o
feach our children, io stand by walching the situstion escalste and allowing
other students {0 exhibit behaviors completely contrary 1o the norms set forth
by the schools own Diversity Department, the schools Mission Statement, and
the school's student handbook,

A video was shown to the entire Upper School, portraying their “civil
disobedience” as 2 spontanecus and an organic event, To the contrary, twas a
seripted, edited, and a scheduled svent

Some parents foel the faculty’s aclions werse a disservice to the Uppsr
School student community. The students on the video are passionate and
intelligent students whit wanted to make a8 statement and daserved to be
heard, Unfortunately, we fes! they were misted by a contrivesd set of
circumstances.

The students watching the video appear {0 be the only ones who were unaware
of the scheduled avent. The vidso shows the Upper School Dean of Students
and Special Assistant {o the Head of School for Student Outreach being
“terrupted” with students stating, “walching a video is easy, making changs is
not, prograss is uncomforisble, now we are going 1o ask you to do somathing
that will make vou uncormfortable. If vou want to leam about real givil
disobedisnos, stand up and leave your classroom, do not ook to your teacher
for an answer, make your own decision, if you prefer to stay where you are,
ramain seated and the video will continue, teachers feel free 1o pause the viden
while the students decide. Don't worry about the video you will be able to walch
it later, this is a communily sctivity, on your way down we suggest you think
aghout why you didn't coms after our first interruption.” {This quots was taken
directly from 3 video sent out vig Instagram by the Upper School Dean of
Students. interestingly, the Instagram video was taken down two days after the
walk out),

Some parents feel that CA leadership continues to avoid transparency on this
gvent, and that the faculty had an obligation o ensurs the students informead the
antire Columbus Academy community involvad. Notification being sent home
encouraging parents and students o engage in dialogue could have better
pasitionad the students for a successiul sutcome. Confused students in an
unexpectad ciroumstance, didn't fesl they had a cholce. If they stayed, they
stated they were afraid to be, “harassed, pressured, and bullied” fike some of
the other kids.
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The faculty prasent during the walk ot permitted children to be placed in an
uncomdoriable situation. Specifically, in an Executive PACA maeling, the
Assistant Head of School for DevelopmentBExtemal Relations was old by &
PACA parent that their child felt, "pressured o walk oul” The Assistant Head of
School indignantly responded, *f was in the fleld houss, & wasn't thal bad,” Was
this the griginal intention of the Director of Diversity and Community Life {o
make students feel ‘uncomforiable” as stated by one of the students in the
video? Did

the Director of Diversity and Community Life andior the Upper Schoo! Dean of
Students and Spacial Assistant to the Head of Schuool for Studant Quirsach, in
any way, orafl, edit, or help 1o develop the student script, and was # reviewed
by faculty before it was presented? Is the school willing o release all video
footage from the field house security cameras for the entire day of January 15
20217

Why was the health and safely of owr students ignored during this event? For
the past year, we have all attempled fo navigate the strangs and changing
gircumstances of the COVID pandemic, Az a school, we and the COVID
Response Team have been vigilant and set forth strict polices addressing the
pandamic, including maintaining a strict policy of one parent per student for all
sparting svents at Columbus Academy. Why weve our Uppsr Schoo! students
allowad and actually encouraged to violate COVID protocols and congregats
i the Field House {not socially distancing at the required & feel)?

Examples of Lack of Commitment to Diversity and Inclusion

~One CA community member is desply concemead about the gross
underreprasentation of HispanicedLatinos as students at CA and in positions of
power and leadership at CA. SBome fesl that this seems to be a problem
perpetuated by the Head of School. For example, the corvemed CA mamber
shared that Hispanics/Latinos are the largest minority population in the United
States of Americs accounting for 18.5% of the populstion, while Columbus
Academy's HispaniofLating population is roughly 2%. Meanwhile, an smail from
the Head of Schodl {titled “United Against Racism”) failed to address many
minority races aparnt of owr communily, including the grossly undarrepresanted
group of Hispanics and Latinos. Who made that decision and is pushing non
inclusive agendas?

* Parents have reported spesch iy our school on this {opic is being silenced andfor
censorad. For example, during Hispanic Heritage Maonth, two parents crested &
video explaining the history of salsa dancing. They cradited the dance, san important
part of their culture, to the slave rhythms that were brought from Africa.  {They found
this analogous to Mosaic’s guast, Eric Dozier, who spoke of slave Gospel hymns
and shave songs during his visit {o Columbus Academy for Black History Month.}
Yot the Assistant Director of Diversity and Cormmunity Life censored the video and
removed the word “slave” when # was part of a Hispanic cultural video. The parents

pg. &
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@ challenged the reasonableness of the censorship in & discussion with the Head of

Lower Schouvl, and the Assistant Director of Diversity and Community Life was
supposed to follow up with the parents. To date, there has been no follow up from
the Director of Diversity and Community Life.

*Parents and kids have reported The Head of School and various faculty members
openly discussing, "privileged kids in their private planes, going fo see Biden™;
“privileged parents walking around talking about Aspen®; “speaking about diversity
and esquity in her Guec sneakers with Starbucks™; and that kids showld

not mention “going on vacation with other kids, as it makes others fesl
bad” These reporls cause some parents to question how the CA
leadership and facully view and fesl about many of the members of our
community.

*In August, as the pandemic was at the forefront of public health concems, a parent
from the Chinese Parents Association expressed the disquistude of the group to
The Director of Diversity and Community Life. With the start of school, the parent
wished to discuss how the community might react to what some called the “China
virus” and how the Asian student population and community may become affected
by this negative discourse. There was no follow up from the Direclor of Diversity
and Cammunity Life and no communication from the scheol on the topic.

O *As recent as January 28, 2021, the Director of Admissions and Tuition Assistance

s stated Black students are very warried at CA. There are ongaing reports of kids
being called the N word, being asked for an “N pass,” and CA athletes being called
the N word. YWhat are the disciplinary practices surrcunding these types of
incidents? How does CA leadership address these injustices?

One parent shared this sxample: In 2020, two of our female students were
called the N word. Neither of the parents were notified at the time and the action
resulted in a 1-day suspension. More than a vear later and after the summer
field gathering this year, ane parent was contacted asking if they would like to
discuss it. These incidents and disciplinary action taken, fall squarely on the
shoulders of the Head of School. The fact our children did not even come home
and tell their parents about these incidents in some cases is an indication they
did not feel supported at school.

y l’sﬁ‘any parents exprassed a concem for students with leamning disorders and the lack
of any rescurces or focus whatsoever on this subpopulation within CA. One parent
sharas:

in the 1890’s, the term "Neurodiversity” was defined as an understanding that
neurological differences are to be honared and respected just like any other
human variation, including diversity in race, ethnicity, gender identity, religion,
O sexual arientation, and so on. {Dafinition from Educational Leadership, April
2017, Volume 7, Neurodiversity; The Fulure of Special Education). Since 1880,

Mﬁg
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neuradiversity has emergad into intemational prominence through uraversity
pragrams such as the College of William & Mary Neurodiversity inltiative and
the London School of Economie’s Dyslexia and Neurodiversity program,
Neuradiversity has also been recognized by Forbes Magazing, Harvard College
and many other slite universities across the country. Neurodiverse students
include those, for exampls, with ADDVADHD, auditory procassing disordsr and
Dyslexia to name a few.

{One might be under the false pereeption a private school has no obligation to
serve g diverse leaming population. Nevertheless, the school-age population 18
diverse in terms of leaming regandless of what community you are in,
Understanding nauradiversity helps to create an environment helpful to ALL
students.

Neurodiversity has been recognized for over 30 years, why is it not being
discussed at Columbus Academy? How much money has been spent o help
support or leam about Neurodiversity? How much time, over the past five years,
has the school spent on fraining its facully on the concepts of Neurodiversity
and Leaming Differences? How much money, over the past 5 years, has besen
spant on fraining to help teachers and facully recognize leaming differences in
the classroom? Quar the past & years, how much Iraining has been givento the
faculty to help them teach lessons in multiple ways in order 1o reach all types of
isarners? Why does there appesr o be no interest in the diversity of leaming
that exists in our studants and the different ways in which they learn?

* Another parent shares:

Title | and Title #l of the Americans With Disabilities Act {"ADA") spply ko
independent Schools, regardiess of whether the independent school raceives
fadaers! funding. For example, a diagnosis of ADDJ/ADHD and Dyslexia qualify as
a disabifity under the ADA, Thus, the school s required to provide “reasonable
accommaodations” to those students. Ohio has one of highest diagnoses of ADDY
ADHD in the United States. (CDC report 2011} Morsover, it has be astimated
that 1 in 4 children has a learning disability of some typa. It is important to note
that it is Hlegal for indepandent schools fo scraen cut chilldren diagnosed with,
for axample, ADDVADHD or Dyslexia, and i is also illegal to attempt 1o weed
those students out iater. The Columbus Academy currertly has students inits
population with learning disabilities.

Acvording o the Americans with Disabilities Act and Independeant Schools 2011,
“NAIS feels that | is important for schools 1o be aware of the legal obligations
schools owe to individuals with disabilities and encourage its schools 1o reach
beyond the basic obligations and reach out to disabled students. NAIS has an
institutional commitmant to diversity and believes that the diversily opportunities
prasanted by disabled students and employees are boundless. Teachers have
an obfigation to maintain awarenass shout the responsibilities imposed by the
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ADA and should be mindful of the issues facing their students with special
needs.” NAISADA publication, 2011,

Despite the fact Columbus Academy has students in #s population with a
qualifying disability under the ADA, and svery year the number of children in
the United States diagnosed with a qualifying disability rises, Columbus
Acadermy is not addressing the neads of our diverse Jeaming population, For
example, during the 2018-2020 school year, thens were § Lower School
Learming

Specialists giving students exira help and attention with reading, writing,
speach, and math. Currently, there are no Leaming Specialists in the Lowsy
Schoal. All Learning Specialists have been transitioned to full tims tsaching.

What criteria is used to determine who gualifies as a Laaming Specialists, and
what educsational requirements are determined to be essential in order o
gualify for the position? Why are there currently no Leaming Specialists in the
Lower School? How much money is spant in total to provide reasonable
accommuodations across all school divisions? By division, how much money is
spent on providing resources for students with learning disabllities?

Is the percentage of money spent on addressing raciam, including training,
curricuium, training matenials, speakers and salaries, versus monsy spant fo
support students with 2 qualified leaming disability or medical condition
equitable? In light of all of the questions sbhove regarding finances, please
provide a forensic audi of the schools finances, including all donations made
{o PACA, from 2015 to the presant,

in the Uppsr School and Middle School, Reading Specialists are provided as the
resource for students with a leaming disability. What criteria is used {o determine
who qualifies as a2 Reading Specialist, snd what educational requiremants are
determined to ba essantial in order {0 qualify for the position? Is thare any
resparch-based evidence demonstrating a Reading Specialist can effactively
remadiate lsarming disabilities such as Dyslexia, Executive Function Disorder,
Auditory Processing Disorder and or ADDIADHD?

Failure to Foocus on Academnic Excellence

*One parent questions: What percentage of ime is spant in faculty maetings
discussing racism? What about current political tapics? What percentage of time
is spent in facully meetings discussing or addressing academic excallsnce?

*Another parant shares, "My Upper School ohild has seen very fittle progress
academically this vear with the hybrid modal. So mugch time has been focused on
non-academic issues that academics are falling by the waysida™
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<One parent, in looking at CA's history of academic excellence, reported that in 2010,
on average, 28.4% of the last five graduating classes receivad recognition in the
National Merit and National Achievement Scholarship competitions. What is the
current percerdage of National Merit scholars? Please provide percentagss for the
National Merit competitions for 2010 to present.

- Additionally, the Class of 2010 took 431 Advanced Placement Exams, for an
avarage of 4.68 per student. Please provide Advanced Placement information for
20110 to the prasent. |

Another parent asks: Mas there been any leadership evaluation of the acadamic
“costs” {and other potential costs} to our students resulting from the changss o
aducation brought about by the past year? Has there baen any discussion of what
it would take to retum {0 normal? If so, P havertt heard a thing about # and  those
seem ke very fundamental guestions.

*Another parent says: Currently our Lower Schoot children, dus to the high number
of homeroom classes, are receiving 33% lass of their scignce and iab
experimants, Spanish, lechnology, arl, and music classes, What is available
support-wise for missed curricudum and the stralegic plan 1o ensure acadentic
sxcellence for our students?

L.ack of Diversity at the Board Level

‘Many parents guestion whethar there is any diversity at the board lavel, and whsther
this may be a symptom of a structural problem. How is the Board of Direclors
sslected? How is the President of the Board of Directors selected? How much
input does the Head of School have in selecting the members of the Board of
Directors and the President of the Board? What measures are taken to ansurg
diversity of reprasentation amongst the Board of Dirsclors? Are all decisions made
by the Board or any member thereof, always recorded in the Meeting Minutes in
order for alt 1o read?

* Parents report aftempling o taks converns before the Board andior 1o various Board
members, only 1o be told their concams will not be heard betause that is not the
gorract protocol. What exactly is the protocol for bringing concems before the
Board. Ars thers writien protocois outlining how the Board operates? Who are the
Board members permitted {o speak with? There appears {o be a disconneact
between the Board and the school community at large. Who determines the
protocols for the Board and how it interfaces with the school community?

“if CA leadership belleves that there s diversity at the Board Level across the
varfous groups of our community, why are so many members of the CA
comumunity expressing sentiments of exclusion?

* One parent questions how donated funds 1o PACA are being dispersed. is the
school willing 1o provide an audit of s finances, including donations to PACA?
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Exampies of Exfreme and Divisive Partisan Political indoctrination Adopted
ar Displayed by CA Leadership

*fre August of 2020, the faculty were asked to return to school for @ weeks of
training. During this time the Director of Diversity and Community Life sent an
srmail in the faculty regarding defunding the police, along with a link to a pags

asking for donations fo defund the police. Does Columbus Academy suppont

defunding the police? Was the Direclor of Diversity and Community Life
reprimarded for sending 8 highly insppropriate smail on a divisive parlisan
issne fo other faculty’? Who approved this email 1o be sent in & workplace? Is
this ot an example of creating a hostile work environiment for those of differing
political opinions?

~ Another parent sharad: "My child cama home and asked about her Grandfather, who
is & retired police officer. My child asked ¥ he did bad things o black people”

~Cin July 30, 2020, during a video call with affinity group parents discussing Columbus
Acadamy, the Diractor of Diversity and Communily Life stated, "what we are
desling with here is 110 years of white supremacy” Do you agree with and doss
this mean that the Director of Diversity and Community life believes that the
Columbus Academy students, alumni, and facully who graciously donate efforts
and subsiantial resources fo banafil and positively impact cur communily at large
reprasent 110 yoaars of white supremacy™?

“irnAugust of 2020, the school provided training to the facully slong with materials by
Dr bram X, Kendl, Some members of ow community believe that Dr. Kendi's
teachings are radical and include tactics of intimidation and overt political
aextramism. For example, Dr. Kendi's teachings redefine ferm such as ‘racism™ in a8
manner to describa virtually svery conservative policy and idea as racist. Dr.
Kendi’s book also labels every conservative t mentions—Barry Goldwater,
Prasident Reagen, Justice Clarence Thamas, and former HUD Secretary Dr. Ben
Carson—and thelr supporters as inherantly racists. Indeed, according to Dr. Kendi,
it is racist to disagres with his fiberal positions on public policy matters, fike climate
change, the rode of organized Iabor, tax policy, funding the military, and the
Affordable Cars Aot Additionally, Dr. Kendi goes so far as {0 olaim those who Ylove
capitalism end up loving racism.” ronically, De. Kerwd's lecture fees range from
$25,000 to $35,000 per engagament,

Does CA leadership agree with Dir. Kandi that all people are racist? Qr that
Capitalism is raciem? | appears that many initiatives being shared with our
faculty, parents, and students involve principles of Critical Race Theory, Doss
the school adopt and support the teachings of Critical Race Theory?

* While discussing censorship of speech with CA leadership, it was revealed the
Agsistant Director of Diversity and Community Life was reviewing books in the
Lower School iny order 1o remove books unilaterally determined o be “racist” or no
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(M longer allowed. When questioned how many books in the Lower School could
~ possibly need to be removed, CA Jeadership failed to provide a spechic answer. A
reply was given that 1 hour per week had been allotied for the Assistant Director of
Diversity and Community Life to review/remove books. Which books were actually
removed? Why would one person be responsible for deciding what is acceptable
and what is not? What is the directive and funclion of the Director
of Diversity and Community Life, and which publications are {argeted or
have been removed or made unavailable and why?

Some parents are interested in the scope of the censorship/canceliation criteria
and who is responsible for establishing and approving these processes and
procedures, There are rumors that Beethoven and other Classical music pieces
are targeted for removal and cancelistion because others fesl they are works
by slitists and white supremacists. Some parents heard that To Kill a
Magckingbird by Harper Lee, Adventures of Huckleberry Finn by Mark Twain,
and many other works of literature are possibly on the timeline for removal by
the Director of Diversity and Community Life. Are these reports founded?

*One parent reported that the Director of Diversity and Community Life took down
artwork at the school displaying the Caravel ship. What is the current location of
Columbus Academy’s artwork and why did the Director of Diversity and Community
Life take it into her personal possession?

On August 8, 2020, the Director of Diversity and Community Life sent an email
to the Columbus Academy Community indicating that, upon consultation with
the Board, the Caravel ship was, "used o transport enslaved African peoples
and by colonists respeonsible for great viclence against the indigenous peopies
in the Americas.” Many within the CA community disagree as a factual matter
with this premise. What evidence did the Director of Diversity and Community
Life rely upon in making the above statement and determination?

One parent contacted the #1 maritime museum in the world, the National
Maritime Museum in England, as well as the Mussum Maritime de Barcelona in
Spain, and the National Museum of African American History and Culture in
Washington DC, With access to the museum archives, and based on &
compilation of known slave ships (in conversation with the Curators of Historic
Photographs and Ship Plans), the parent found no evidence whalsoaver that
the Carave! ship could be accurately represented as a slave ship used o
franspart enslaved African peoples.

Who approved the email sent from the Director of Diversity and Community

Life? Did the Board vate fo cancel the Caravel? How much money was spent in

total on the recent marksting campaign, communications, and recreational

equipmient displaying the Caravel or referencing The Ship only then for it to be
C’g canceled by the Director of Diversity and Community Life?

pen W




Frenilim@ountyy @it Gk @outs o ftitee Gunmmuon Resss - 20280 Jeub (187 47 M 28 RMASEU AS7

0F¥23 - BBO

“Marious faculty and parents have indicated that the Director of Diversity and
Community Life expresses that the Viking mascot needs 1o go because #
represents white, males who rapad and pillaged. In light of these commants, i
CA planning fo changs the nams of the school or the mascot from the Viking?
*This is from & CA teacher: As the Head of School, why do you think tis appropriate to
insert your personal polities into how you manage and interact with the faculty? For
exampls, on November 4, 2018, you as Head of School, asked a newly hired
faculty membaer how they wers doing with regard to the election results. The faculty
member replied great. You then reportadly replied to the new hire, "you cannot ba
happy" and likened the day to another 0811

~Why is the Director of Diversily and Community Life parmitted and encouraged to
offer her unsolicited personal political views in meatings with parenis? Some
parents report that the Diractor of Diversity and Community Life derogatarily refers
o soma parents as “white girl” or 1o soms foods as “white food.”

*Qne parent asks: Why are teachars in all divisions pemmilted to announce their
political viewpoints, so much so, kids have reported asking 1o haar the ‘other side”
af the issue, o which one teacher respondad with disgust, “you fing it then”

“OnFebruary 3, 2021, a teacher sent a survey to students asking for suggestions on
course instruction. One students written reply stated, | think class neads o be
focused on English, not politics. There have been quite 8 few classes when my
teacher starts out class by taking about the iatest political events or his own
political opinion. | would like to learn sbout English, not be taught someone else's
political opinton, it can be Fustrating at imes because | feel like | can't share my
own Opinion infear that T will be “wrong® or disliked bacause my opinion  differs from
iy teacher” Bravely, this student handed the written assassment back to their
teacher.

*{Ine parent complains of Brat Kavanaugh hearings played in the Upper School with
faculty waighing in with personal political commentary,

* Angther parent complains of politics being discussed in Science with a focus ot “how
to take Trump down.” How doss this culture craate academic excelience or foster
diversity of thought? How does this creats oritical thinkers who can formulate their
own opinions and belisfs?

* Another parent wonders whethey, in order to fes! comfortable at Columbus
Acadamy, does a student have to submit their own belisfs to the palitical will of
their teacher or the administration In order for the faculty to feel comforiable at
Columbus Academy, do they have 1o submit their own baliefs to adhere to the
political will of the schoo!l administration?

Lack of Transparency
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~in the August 2020 United Against Racism letter, the school set forth student
poputation percentages with vary imited demuographic information. Is CAwilling to
sharg mone detailed student population percentages so that we can evaluate the
school's diversity efforis?

* Schood lsadership has stated that members of our Black community made 30
demands of the school. We came togethar this summer for discussions on this
important topic, yet have not been includad in hearing the 30 most meaningiul
fesues for our Black cammunity nor halping o address these concams. Did CA
mest tha demands? If not, why not?

O danuary 14, 2021, the 1819 Project was infroduced {o the Cultural
Consciousness Committes with intent 1o present to the Board. Is CA adopting s
history curriculum based on the 1818 Project?

- The Assistant Head of School for DevelopmentiExtemal Relations has beent asked
for the specific feaching materials being used for every grade regarding racism.
Despite the request, no information or curriculum has been provided. Many of our
CA community members belisve they should be informed of the  specific materials,
books, exercises, videos, speakers andfor other materials that are being used in
any way o address racism.

< What curriculum changes have been made over the past 5 years? Who
authorized the Director of Diversity and Community life to unilaterally make
curricuium changes {e.g., canceliation of Columbus Day for “sanitizing his
actions,” Native American History, Family tree project, and gender)?

~Qng parent expressed concam that our students are baing taught in Health thers
are 80+ genders. For example, Lunagander, defined as a fluid gender identity that
changes on a consistent, orderly cycle, much ke a lunar oycle. When students
asked f this was opinion or facy, the teacher replied fact. Btudents questionad
gender versus respecting how an individual identifies themself.

“Many parents have reported in Health, their children are being given the names
and addresses of free "child frierdly” dlinics where they can go and be fested
withowt parantal conserd for STOYs, get free condoms, ete. Additionally, the videos
and lectures being showrin Health, state that i vou contract an 8TD, ot to warry,
you gan get free medication for STD s and your parent’s will not know. One parent
stated, “the videos definttely spand more time taking about having multiple sex
partners starting at 8 vory young ags and really dismisses the idea of abstinence
until marriage. As a person coming from a faith based point of view and strong
biblical teachings — this all seams fotally outrageous to me”
* Faculty members report the Director of Divarsity and Community Life sends emails
regarding awaraness of all religious holidays - with the exception of all Christian
holidays. Why does the Director of Riversity and Community Life think it is acceptable
o extlutle Christianity?

Y I8
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IRS EO Classification
Mail Code 4910DAL
1100 Commerce Street
Dallas, TX 75242-1198

Email: eoclass@irs.gov
To Whom It May Concern:

Pro CA (Columbus Academy) Coalition is a pro-freedom of speech parent advocacy group formed to
promote academic excellence and freedom of expression. We're submitting this supporting
information and documentation for our complaint to the Internal Revenue Service regarding the
activities of The Columbus Academy (“Academy”), a tax-exempt organization.

Form 13909 is enclosed with this letter.
Summary

The Academy received recognition of exemption under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue
Code in April 1938.

The Academy was founded by J. L. Hamill in 1911 in Bexley, Ohio and incorporated in the State of
Ohio in 1923 “for the purpose of establishing, maintaining and conducting an institution of learning,
in all departments of learning and knowledge”. The Academy is in good standing with the Ohio
Secretary of State.

The Academy is registered as a charitable organization with the Ohio Attorney General’'s Office as
“an educational institution which maintains a regular faculty and curriculum and normally has a regular
body of students in attendance where the educational activities are carried on”. The Academy is in
good standing with the Ohio Attorney General.

The Academy, now located on a 231-acre campus in Gahanna, Ohio 8 miles from downtown
Columbus, is a co-educational college preparatory school for 3-year-olds through Grade 12 with an
enrollment of 1,162. K-12 annual tuition is $26,500 to $32,200 for the 2022-2023 school year.

This referral alleges thatthe Academy has abused and violated its tax-exempt status in numerous
ways, which are summarized below.
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Alleged Violations: Officers Are Using Income/Assets for Personal Gain;
Officer Compensation and Conflicts of Interest Are Not
Properly Disclosed to the Academy’s Entire Board of
Trustees and on Form 990

(1) $100,000 “Relocation Costs” Loan to Ms. Melissa Soderberg, Head of School

In October 2012, the Academy announced the hiring of Ms. Melissa Soderberg as Head of School
effective for the school year 2013/14.

Ms. Soderberg previously served as Director of Upper School at Breck School, an independent school
located in Golden Valley, Minnesota, a suburb of Minneapolis. Ms. Soderberg’s compensation at Breck
School was $159,837 for calendar year 2010, $163,032 for calendar year 2011 and $168,762 for
calendar year 2012. No compensation was reported by Breck School for Ms. Soderberg for calendar
year 2013, suggesting she was not employed by the school as of January 1, 2013.

Sometime between October 2012 — the hire announcement date — and June 30, 2013 (the tax year-
end of the school) Ms. Soderberg was loaned $100,000 from the Academy for “relocation costs” from
Minnesota to Ohio. The average price range to move from Minneapolis to Columbus, Ohio was $4,208
- $8,075 for a 4+ bedroom room in November 2022 according to movebudda.com.

The loan was not disclosed nor approved by the entire Board of Trustees; documentation of actual
relocation costs incurred totaling $100,000 was not disclosed to the entire Board of Trustees. The lack
of supporting documentation suggests the loan was a disguised signing bonus.

The $100,000 loan was falsely and deceptively classified as, and included in, “Accounts receivable,
net” of $222,501 on the Academy’s 2012 Form 990, page 11, Part X Balance Sheet, Line 4, Column
(B) for the tax year-ending June 30, 2013 (dated November 22, 2013):

Farm $a% (2415 Page 14
’ B3 Balance Sheet
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The $100,000 loan was also falsely and deceptively classified as, and included in, “Accounts
Receivable, net” in the Academy’s audited Financial Statements (dated October 1, 2013):
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On its 2012 Form 990, Page 4, Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules, Line 26 for the tax year ending
June 30, 2013, the Academy answered “No” to a loan outstanding to a key employee as of the end of
the organization’s tax year.
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The following tax year ending June 30, 2014, Columbus Academy accounted for the $100,000 loan on
its 2013 Form 990 (dated January 16, 2015) by retroactively reclassifying from “Accounts receivable,
net” and reporting the loan as of June 30, 2013 on Page 11, Part X Balance Sheet, Line 5 “Loans and
other receivables from current . . . key employees . . .".
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On its 2013 Form 990, Page 4, Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules, Line 26 for the tax year ending
June 30, 2014, the Academy answered “Yes” to a loan outstanding to a key employee as of the end of
the organization’s tax year and completed Schedule L: Transactions with Interested Persons, Part ||
Loans to and/or from Interested Persons.
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Contrary to the “Yes” answered on Schedule L, Part Il, Columns (h) and (i), the loan or a written
agreement was not disclosed nor approved by the entire Board of Trustees.

The loan was repaid in $20,000 annual installments as reported on Schedule L during the tax years
ending June 30, 2014, June 30, 2015, June 30, 2016, June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018.

The $20,000 annual loan installment repayments were funded by annual bonus payments to Ms.
Soderberg and reported falsely and deceptively on Schedule J: Officers Directors, Trustees, Key
Employees and Highest Compensation, Page 2, Part Il, Column (B)(iii) as “Other reportable
compensation” for the tax years ending June 30, 2014, June 30, 2015, June 30, 2016, June 30, 2017
and June 30, 2018.

No bonus payments were reported on Schedule J, Page 2, Part I, Column (B)(ii) “Bonus and incentive
compensation” for the years in question as indicated in the chart below.

Columbus Academy
Metisss Scderberg Compensation: §3,150,353 (2013 to 2020y
--------------- For the Calendar Years 2010 to 2020

{Breck} " {Jut-Daey
‘ -0A Base {52,355,440) wCA Bonus {§0) «CA Other {$400,261) o CA Retire {§226,871) LA Ben {§167,781) ‘

The $20,000 annual bonus payments to fund the $100,000 “relocation costs” loan repayment was not
approved nor disclosed to the entire Board of Trustees. The Academy refused all parents’ requests for
loan documentation.

The repayment mechanism of the loan was a disguised, tax-deferred, five-year guaranteed bonus
scheme for Ms. Soderberg’s personal gain.

(2) $250,000 “Educational Costs” Loan to Ms. Melissa Soderberg, Head of School

During the tax year ending June 30, 2018, Ms. Soderberg was loaned $250,000 from the Academy for
“educational costs”.
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R
Onits 20717 Form 990, Page 4, Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules, Line 26 for the tax year ending
June 30, 2018, the Academy answered “Yes” to a loan outstanding to a key employee as of the end of
the organization’s tax year and completed Schedule L: Transactions with Interested Persons, Part ||
Loans to and/or from Interested Persons.

28 Ond the argan@ation regart sny amsount on Part ¥, Ine 3 & or 22 for reczivables oo or pavalies 9 any sumrsntar
formes officsrs, dirschors, e, key smpioyess, fnghest rompensated smployess, orod 3
£F "ras, T complels Sohedols L, Part TT ) p

26 . : ‘\\\“&\\\\\
- FEE I EN N

b\\\\i\\\\\\\

Rl Loans to andfor From Intorested Porsons.

Yhay T RIS

BT, b v Bae 38a, gv Forer S80, S IV, e F8, wr

S
R o N
N oo

Contrary to the “Yes” answered on Schedule L, Part Il, Columns (h) and (i), the loan or a written
agreement was not disclosed nor approved by the entire Board of Trustees. No repayments of the loan
were made during the tax year ending June 30, 2018.

The loan was repaid in $50,000 annual installments as reported on Schedule L during the tax years
ending June 30, 2019, June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2021. Accordingly, a “Balance due” of $100,000
was reported on the Balance Sheet and Schedule L for the tax year ending June 30, 2021.
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The $50,000 annual loan installment repayments were funded by annual bonus payments to Ms.
Soderberg and reported falsely and deceptively on Schedule J: Officers Directors, Trustees, Key
Employees and Highest Compensation, Page 2, Part Il, Column (B)(iii) as “Other reportable
compensation” for the tax years ending June 30, 2019, June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2021.

No bonus payments were reported on Schedule J, Page 2, Part I, Column (B)(ii) “Bonus and incentive
compensation” for the years in question as indicated in the chart below. “Other reportable
compensation” for Ms. Soderberg totaled $400,261 for the calendar years 2013 to 2020.

Columbus Acadsmy
Melisea Soderberg Compensation: $3,150,353 (2013 to 2020}
--------------- Far the Calendar Years 2010 to 2020

2 3 £3 3
{Brecky - Bresky - {Breck) T {ul-De)
‘ «LA Base ($2,355,440) m{A Bonus (30} =CA Other (§400,261) ~CARethe {3236,871) <« CA Ben ($167,783) i

The $50,000 annual bonus payments to fund the $250,000 “educational costs” loan repayment was not
approved nor disclosed to the entire Board of Trustees. The Academy refused all parents’ requests for
loan documentation.

The repayment mechanism of the loan was — and Is -- a disguised, tax-deferred, five-year guaranteed
bonus scheme for Ms. Soderberg’s personal gain.

(3) Undisclosed Retention of Former Head of School John Mackenzie

Although Ms. Soderberg served as Director of Upper School at Breck School in Minnesota prior to her
employment by the Academy in October 2012, she had no experience as a Head of School. Her
compensation at Breck in 2012 was $168,762. Ms. Soderberg’s first full-year compensation at
Columbus Academy was $329,761 for calendar year 2014, an increase of 95.4% from 2012.

Due to her lack of experience as Head of School, the former Head of School John Mackenzie was
6
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apparently retained to mentor and monitor her transition through at least June 30, 2014, 12 months
after his announced retirement date of June 30, 2013. The arrangement to retain Mr. Mackenzie was
not known, disclosed or approved by the entire Board of Trustees.

For the tax year ending June 30, 2014, the Academy reported 2013 calendar year compensation of
$299,782 for Mr. Mackenzie on 2013 Form 990, Part VII — Column (D) Reportable compensation from
the organization and “0.00” Average hours per week in Column (B):

Farm 580, Part VIE ~ Compeasation of Officers, Divectors, Trustees, Key Employess, Highest
Compensated Employees, and Independent Cantractors '
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For the tax year ending June 30, 2015, the Academy reported 2014 calendar year compensation of
$180,186 for Mr. Mackenzie on 2015 Form 990, Part VIl — Column (D) Reportable compensation from
the organization and “1.00” Average hours per week in Column (B):
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The undisclosed retention of Mr. Mackenzie for the 2013-2014 school year — with Ms. Soderberg
effectively functioning as an Assistant Head of School at above-market Head of School compensation

Form 950, Part Vi - Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Empioyees, Highest
tompensated Employses, and Insdag
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-- was a “safety net” and “insurance policy” for the personal gain of Ms. Soderberg.

(4) False and Deceptive Underreporting of Current Officers, Directors, Trustees and Key
Employees Compensation

The Academy is required to report compensation of current officers, directors, trustees and key
employees based on the accounting method (accrual basis) and tax year (June 30) used by the

organization on Form 990, Page 10, Part IX, Line 5.

The 2021 Instructions for Form 990 requires the organization to report “total compensation paid to
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current officers, directors, trustees and key employees for the organization’s tax year (June).
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As indicated in the chart below, the Academy has consistently and deliberately underreported executive

and other qualifying compensation on Page 10, Part IX, Line 5 (yellow bar) by more than 50% compared

to executive and other qualifying compensation reported on Page 8, Part VII, Line 1c (black bar).
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Cotumbus Academy
Reported Executive Compensation: Form 990, Pg & {CY) vs Pg 10 (FY}
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(5) Total Number of Employees and Independent Contractors Who Received More Than
$100,000 in Compensation Tripled Since 2013

For the tax year ending June 30, 2013, the Academy reported 7 employees and 3 independent
contractors who received more than $100,000.

Under Ms. Soderberg, the number of employees and independent contractors who received more than
$100,000 has grown exponentially to 20 and 10, respectively, for the tax year ending June 30, 2021,
as illustrated below.

Columbus Acadsamy
Employeess and independent Contractors >.$160,000

Y P L |

‘ = Employess » $100,000 8 fndependent Cantractors > $166,000 |

In addition to her responsibilities as Head of School, Ms. Soderberg is the Academy’s de facto Director
of Human Resources. This unusual dual responsibility creates an inherent risk of personal and political
nepotism and favoritism potentially undermining the Academy’s not-for-profit mission and safeguarding
of assets.

The Academy is required to report the five highest compensated independent contractors that received
more than $100,000 in compensation for services, whether professional or other services, from the
organization on Form 990, Page 8, Section B: Column (A) Name and business address, Column (B)
Description of services and Column (C) Compensation.

10
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The Top 5 independent contractors by Column (B) Description of services reported by the Academy for
the tax years ending June 30, 2011 to June 30, 2021 is presented below:

Cotumbius Academy
Tcp § Independent Contractor Services Per Year = $1006,000
------ wFor the Years Ended Juvne 30, 2071 to June 3G, 2007 oo

Cleardng (52.5M3 X Construction ($11.58 B Bining Services {S4.4M) @ Facilities {$2.989 -
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Although the Academy reported over $20 million in building and improvement investments between
2015 and 2019, no “construction” service payments were reported during these tax years.

The general contractor for the Academy’s 100-year campus expansion campaign commencing in 2015
was Continental Building Services, a registered Trade Name of Continental Real Estate Companies of
Columbus, Ohio.

11
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The Academy’s current President and Trustee, Jonathan Kass, is President of Development at
Continental Real Estate Companies. (Source: https://www.continental-realestate.com/about/)

ﬁ%@%%@@mam Partners

Mr. Kass was listed as “Trustee” for tax years June 2015 and June 2016, “Secretary/Trustee” for tax

12
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year 2017, “Vice President/Trustee” for tax years June 2018 and June 2019, and “President/Trustee”
for tax year June 2020 and June 2021.

See Alleged Violation (9) for additional information and Form 990 reporting discrepancies regarding the
$37.8 million, no-bid construction project awarded to Continental Building Services.

As indicated in the Top 5 Independent Contractor Services chart above, the Academy reported
$146,058 in “Legal” services paid to law firm Vorys Sater Seymour & Pease (VSSP) for the tax year
ending June 30, 2016:

g2
bl
%
%

ISR ERE

Although several VSSP employees served on the Academy’s Board of Trustees, this information was
not disclosed on Form 990, Schedule L, Page 2, Part IV: Business Transactions Involving Interested
Persons.

(6) The Academy Grossly Understated the Number of Individuals Employed by the Organization

For unknown reasons, the Academy falsely and deceptively understated the number of individuals
employed by the organization for the tax years ending June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2021.

Columbus Academy
Humber of Employees Reported and Calcuiated Average Compensation

60 : $30,0%8
8eo
700
503

500

‘ mm Rumber of Employess Reparted  ~wwCaiculated Average Compensation ‘

The number of employees reported by the Academy for the tax year ending June 30, 2013 was 646.
Student enrollment for the 2012-2013 school year was 1,079.

Ms. Soderberg assumed Head of School and de facto Director of Human responsibilities effective July
1, 2013. As indicated in the chart above, the number of employees reported increased to 863 for the
tax year ending June 30, 2020, an increase of 217 employees (+33.6%).

The student enroliment for the 2019-2020 school year was 1,149, an increase of 70 students from the
2012-2013 school year (+6.5%). For the school years 2013-2014 through 2019-2020 under Ms.
Soderberg, 3.1 employees were hired for every 1 new student enrolled at the Academy: 217 additional
employees divided by 70 additional students = 3.1 ratio.

Furthermore, the number of independent contractors reported by the Academy more than doubled from
53 for the tax year ending June 30, 2013 to 109 for the tax year ending June 30, 2020.
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Ms. Soderberg refused numerous requests from parents to provide a full and complete list of employees
and independent contractors, job descriptions and compensation, as well as a rationale for hiring 3.1
employees and 0.8 independent contractors for every new student enrolled.

As stated previously, Ms. Soderberg’s unusual dual responsibility as Head of School and de facto
Director of Human Resources creates an inherent risk of personal and political nepotism, illegal hiring
discrimination and ghost employee fraud, potentially undermining the Academy’s not-for-profit mission
and safeguarding of assets.

(7) The Value of the Employee Retirement Plan Will Soon Exceed the Value of Columbus
Academy

The Columbus Academy Defined Contribution Retirement Plan was formed in 1967, with plan benefits
increasing substantially with employee seniority and age. Historically, employees were eligible to
participate in the Retirement Plan upon completion of one year of continuous employment.

The Net Assets of the Retirement Plan were $74.3 million, or 91.6% of the Net Assets of the Academy
of $81.1 million as of as of June 30, 2021. Retirement plan information is public information available
through the U.S. Department of Labor.

As indicated in the chart below, the Net Assets of the Retirement Plan for the year ending June 30,
2010 was $29.5 million, or 65.6% of the Academy’s Net Assets of $44.9 million. The Net Assets of the
Retirement Plan were 57.2% of the Academy’s Net Assets as of June 30, 2013, Mr. Mackenzie’s final
year as Head of School.

Columbus Academy
Het Assets: Columbus Academy vs Retirement Plan
‘the Years Ending June 30, 2010 to June 30, 2037

$85,.000,068

‘ m Columbus Academy Retirement Plan {2010 65.68% | 2021 91.&% of CA} ‘

For the plan year ending June 30, 2017, the Retirement Plan agreement was amended to grant the
Head of School unprecedented, discretionary authority as follows:

“The one year of service requirement can be waived by the Head of School for an employee whose
employment with a prior employer is similar to their employment with the Academy.”

The number of active participants in the Retirement Plan for the preceding plan year ending June 30,
2016 increased from 278 to 381, an increase of 103 active participants (+37.1%), suggesting the
waiving of the one year of service requirement was implemented for the plan year ending June 30,
2016, but not disclosed in the audit report until the subsequent year.

14
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This discretionary authority conferred upon the Head of School and de facto Director of Human

Resources was not disclosed or authorized by the entire Board of Trustees.

Under Ms. Soderberg, the Retirement Plan increased in value by 94.7% as of June 30, 2021 -- $36.2
million — nearly three times the percentage increase in value of the Academy over the same eight-year
period. As a Plan participant, Ms. Soderberg benefits personally from any increases in the Retirement
Plan value.

(8) Financial Mismanagement Under Current Head of School: Excluding Investment Income, the
Academy Reported a Loss of $3.8 Million for the Tax Year Ending June 30, 2021 vs a Profit
of $3.6 for the Tax Year Ending June 30, 2013

The $7.4 million swing from profit, illustrated below, was primarily driven by a 29.2% decrease in
Contributions and Grants and a 74.5% increase in Other Expenses.

Columbus Academy

Contribttions.

32
UBER NS sty 26iT3Ts | EUSDULY) DuE D3a
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The $4,935,000 increase in Other Expenses is detailed below:

Columbus Academy
fncreases in Other Expenses of $4,935,000 +74.5%
S Jupe 30, 2013 vs June 30, 2021

\\\\\\\\

Interest Expense increased from $2,135 in 2013 to $433,078 in 2021 (with total debt service payments
in 2021 — interest plus principal — of $1.8 million).

Although the Academy issued “Covid Tuition Discounts” of nearly $1.9 million in 2021, a search of
public records indicate the Academy did not receive any financial support from the federal Paycheck
Protection Program (PPP). These “discounts” were in fact partial refunds for services paid, yet not
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provided, to students during school year 2020-2021, e.g., learning disability services, food services,
student trips, speakers and other educational programs.

The chart below illustrates the decrease, apart from 2019, of Grants and Contributions under Ms.
Soderberg’s leadership and the increasing and intentional reliance on government grants n pursuit of
undisclosed political objectives:

Columbus Academy
Form 990, Page 1, Line 8: Contributions and Grants Revenue

2634 2 s yiss 2023

‘ Nintermediary N Fundraising Events = Gaoverament Grants  WAY Qther Centributions ‘

“All Other Contributions” in the chart above include grants paid to Columbus Academy by the Parents’
Association of Columbus Academy (“PACA”), a 501(c)3 Association formed in 1973 to provide
educational grants and contributions to Columbus Academy:

For the tax years ending June 2010 through June 2021, PACA paid the Academy $1.8 million in grants
as illustrated below:

Parents” Association of Columbiis Academy
Grants Paid to Columbus Academy

$308,000

2010 2041 2043 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 019 piavig 2023

On numerous occasions, PACA refused requests by parents for transparency regarding the spending
16
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of contributions and fund-raising activities ostensibly earmarked for educational initiatives and sports
equipment.

Columbus Academy is identified as a related, tax-exempt organization on PACA’s Form 990, Schedule
R. Partll ...

LRI R Il Sdentificatian of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations. Tomplete if the organizaiion anzwered "Yas on Forot 953, Pard Dy ting 34 beosuss i had oos or mare
nlated tRicexempt orgsrizations Suring the ax year,

i . ) 13 {a)

&)
Wame, dodiEag, Aeid FIR A ralatE neguaisation Ty acthedy Ewepai Jone s g

... but not identified and disclosed as a related, tax-exempt organization on the Academy’s Form 990.

Melissa Kass, wife of Columbus Academy President Jonathan Kass (see Section (9) below) is listed as
Co-President, Trustee and Officer of PACA.

Under Ms. Soderberg’s leadership and openly hostile political agenda, Government Grants increased
to 40.8% of total Contributions and Grants in 2021 versus 4.7% in 2013:

Celumbus Academy
aevernment Grantsasa %ot Total Contributions and rants Revenue
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The chart below shows the Academy’s change in Assets and Liabilities June 30, 2013 versus June 30,
2021. Although Assets increased 61.0%, driven primarily by $37.8 million in construction projects (see
Section (9) below), Liabilities increased 286.8% due to tax exempt bonds issued to finance a portion of
the construction projects.

The Academy’s Net Assets increased $21.2 million, (35.3%) over the 8-year period while the
Retirement Plan Net Assets increased $36.2 million (94.7%).
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Coburnbus Adademy
Form 990, Page 11: Change in Assets and Liabiiities

““““ Juasye 30, 2013 v une 3 2024

Pursuant to the January 15, 2015 Board of Trustees Meeting (excerpt below), Ms. Soderberg was
authorized to act on behalf of the Academy in connection with any accounts held in its name:

The Academy reported an “Interest Rate Swap” liability of $830,442 on Form 990, Schedule D, Page
3, Part X: Other Labilities.

R R Other LUabilities.

Lompleln F the graw
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An interest rate swap is a complex financial instrument — arguably not suitable for a non-profit
investment portfolio -- used to mitigate interest rate risk. One accounting firm suggests visiting a “local
toy store to purchase the Magic 8 Ball” to ascertain risks associated with interest rate swap investments.
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(9) $37.8 Million in No-Bid Construction Project Contracts Awarded to President’s Family-
Owned Construction Firm Continental Building Systems

Jonathan Kass (Columbus Academy Class of 1984), Trustee (since 2013), Officer (since 2017) and
President (since 2020) is currently President of Development at Continental Real Estate Companies, a
company affiliated with Continental Building Systems (see Alleged Violation (5)).

Mr. Kass served as President of Continental Real Estate Companies for “approximately 16 years”. Mr.
Kass’s father is one of the founding partners of the company.

Between tax years 2015 and 2021, Columbus Academy awarded $37.8 million in no-bid construction
projects to Continental Building Systems disclosed on Form 990, Schedule L: Business Transactions
Involving Interested Persons (Jonathan Kass Form 990, Page 7, Part VII Disclosures)

e 2015 $15,249,845 (Title: Trustee | Hrs/Week 6.0 | Compensation $0)

e 2016 $10,670,169 (Title: Trustee | Hrs/Week 6.0 | Compensation $0)

e 2019 $364,750 (Title: V.P., Trustee & Officer| Hrs/Week 6.0 | Comp $0)
e 2020 $9,019,494 (Title: Pres., Trustee & Officer | Hrs/Week 6.0 | Comp $0)
o 2021 $2,492,354 (Title: Pres., Trustee & Officer | Hrs/Week 6.0 | Comp $0)

Mr. Kass'’s past or present, direct or indirect ownership and profit percentage of Continental Building
Systems and Continental Real Estate Companies is not known. The construction industry benchmark
for profits is 8% to 15%, suggesting profits earned on the contracts between $3,024,000 and
$5,670,000.

Form 990, Page 4, Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules, Line 28 (a), (b) and (c) requires Columbus
Academy to disclose certain direct and indirect business transactions between the Academy and
governance and management officials or their associated businesses or family members

A Was e organizstion apaty to 8 business rensaction with one of the kllowing parties e the Schedule L
Fart IV, nstructiong for spplicabls filing thesaholds, conditions, andd exosptionsy:
8 & ocurrent o Toerner officer, clesctor, trustes, hey empioyse, areslor o Touredae, o sibstantigdl contrilador?

o~

“YosConmpiate Schedwle L RestiV L L L L L L L 0 0 o e e e e
B A family mesmber of any ingividual desoribed i Hing 2RaF § "Yes T complete Sohadide L, Rant iv ..
e A 3u€ covdroded entity of one or miore gdivichads ko crgesizations desonbed 0 line S8 or /BT

“¥eg, " complete Sohegufe L, Bant iy .

For the 5 years noted above — 2015, 2016, 2019, 2020 and 2021 -- Columbus Academy answered
Lines 28 (a) Officer and/or Trustee (b) Family Member and (c) Controlled Entity as follows (false or
misleading responses noted in rag):

e Line 28 (a) Officer and/or Trustee: SH1H, JWiE, QW No | 2016, 2021 Yes

P s
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e Line 28 (b) Family Member: & 2019, 2020, 2021 Yes
31 Ny | 2015, 2016 Yes

e Line 28 (c) Controlled Entity: 2%,
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Prior to tax year 2019 — Jonathan Kass’s first year as President, Trustee and Officer — the Academy
failed to disclose any Construction Contractor Services payments on Form 990, Page 8, Part VII,
Section B: Independent Contractors.

Section B, Independent Contractors

As indicated in the chart below, no Construction Contractor Services payments were reported for tax
years 2015 -- $15.2 million in construction contracts awarded to Continental Building Systems, 2016 --
$10.7 million in construction contracts awarded to Continental Building Systems, and 2019 -- $364,750
in construction contracts awarded to Continental Building Systems) and 2019:

Columbus Academy
Top 5 Independent Contractor Services Per Year > $100,000
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The $37.8 million in no-bid construction contracts awarded by Columbus Academy to Continental
Building Systems, and related false and deceptive disclosures on Form 990, benefited Mr. Kass
personally and was a flagrant violation of his fiduciary responsibilities as Officer and Trustee.
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Conclusion

In summary, we believe the IRS should investigate the aforementioned violations alleged in the above
letter, including:

1.

The Academy’s failure to properly disclose on Form 990, Schedule J and Schedule L-- nor properly
disclose to the entire Board of Trustees -- at least $350,000 in tax-deferred bonuses paid to the
Head of School disguised as “relocation” and “educational” loans. Alleged Violations (1) and (2)

. The Academy'’s failure to properly disclose on Form 990 -- nor properly disclose to the entire Board

of Trustees -- the retention of the former Head of School. Alleged Violation (3)

The Academy’s false and deceptive underreporting on Form 990 of current Officers, Directors,
Trustees and Key Employees compensation. Alleged Violation (4)

The Academy’s failure to properly disclose on Form 990 (prior to tax year 2019) multi-million-dollar
construction-related independent contractor payments to the current President’s family-owned
construction business. Alleged Violation (5)

The Academy’s failure to properly disclose on Form 990 the correct number of employees and a
wasting of non-profit assets in violation of Section 501(c)(3) with respect to the hiring of 3.1
employees for every new student enrolled. Alleged Violation (6)

The Academy’s wasting of non-profit assets in violation of Section 501(c)(3) as evidenced by the
waiving of the one year service requirement for Retirement Plan eligibility and 94.7% increase in
the value of the Academy’s Retirement Plan under the current Head of School. Alleged Violation
(7)

The Academy’s wasting of non-profit assets in violation of Section 501(c)(3) due to gross financial
management incompetence and a breach of fiduciary responsibilities. Alleged Violation (8)

The Academy’s failure to properly disclose on Form 990 -- nor properly disclose to the entire Board
of Trustees -- $37.8 million in no-bid construction contracts awarded to the current President’s
family-owned construction business. Alleged Violation (9)

The Academy’s multiple failures to file a complete and accurate Form 990 with the IRS and to
provide a copy of its Audited Financial Statements in response to numerous requests.

Sincerely,

Andrea Gross and Amy Gonzalez
Pro CA Coalition | ProCACoalition@gmail.com
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